

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1995

WILLIAM C. DUNN & DELTA CONSULTANTS, INC.,

Petitioners,

—v.—

COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE FOREIGN EXCHANGE COMMITTEE,
THE NEW YORK CLEARING HOUSE ASSOCIATION,
THE FUTURES INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION, THE MANAGED
FUTURES ASSOCIATION AND THE PUBLIC SECURITIES
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

EDWARD J. ROSEN
CLEARY, GOTTlieb, STEEN
& HAMILTON
One Liberty Plaza
New York, New York 10006
(212) 225-2000
*Attorneys for the Futures
Industry Association and
the Managed Futures Association*

PETER BUSCEMI
MARIS M. RODGON
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1800 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 467-7000
*Attorneys for the Public Securities
Association*

July 12, 1996

KENNETH M. RAISLER
Counsel of Record
RICHARD C. PEPPERMAN, II
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 558-4000
*Attorneys for the Foreign
Exchange Committee and
The New York Clearing
House Association*

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Authorities	iii
Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	2
Statutory Provision Involved	7
Statement of the Case	8
1. The OTC Foreign Currency Markets	8
2. The Treasury Amendment	10
3. Regulatory Exemptions	12
4. The Proceedings Below	13
Summary of Argument	15
Argument	16
I. The "Transactions in Foreign Currency" Clause of the Treasury Amendment Should Be Construed to Include All OTC Foreign Currency Transactions, Including Option Transactions	16
A. The Plain Meaning of the Phrase "Transactions in Foreign Currency" Includes All Transactions in Which Foreign Currency Is the Subject Matter, Including Foreign Currency Options	16

B. There Is No Principled Reason to Distinguish Between Foreign Currency Futures and Options	19
C. The Treasury Amendment's Exclusion Must Apply to Foreign Currency Transactions Other Than Spot and Cash Forward Transactions	20
1. The Structure of the CEA Confirms That "Transactions in Foreign Currency" Should Be Read Broadly	21
2. The Treasury Amendment Taken in Its Entirety Confirms That "Transactions in Foreign Currency" Should Be Read Broadly.	22
D. An Option Is a "Transaction[] in Foreign Currency" Regardless of Whether the Option Is Ultimately Exercised	23
II. This Action Should Be Remanded to the District Court for a Determination of Whether the Underlying Transactions Were Conducted on a "Board of Trade"	25
Conclusion	28

Table of Authorities

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Board of Trade of City of Chicago v. Christie Grain & Stock Co.</i> , 198 U.S. 236 (1905)	25
<i>CFTC v. American Board of Trade, Inc.</i> , 803 F.2d 1242 (2d Cir. 1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>CFTC v. American Metal Exchange Corp.</i> , 693 F. Supp. 168 (D.N.J. 1988), <i>aff'd in part and vacated in part</i> <i>on other grounds</i> , 991 F.2d 71 (3d Cir. 1993)	27
<i>CFTC v. Co Petro Marketing Group, Inc.</i> , 680 F.2d 573 (9th Cir. 1982)	27
<i>CFTC v. National Coal Exchange, Inc.</i> , [1980-1982 Transfer Binder] Comm. Fut. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 21,424 (W.D. Tenn. Apr. 2, 1982)	27
<i>CFTC v. Standard Forex, Inc.</i> , [1992-1994 Transfer Binder] Comm. Fut. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 26,063 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 9, 1993)	27

<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979)	22
<i>Consumer Product Safety Commission v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	16
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982)	10
<i>Mountain States Telephone & Telegraph Co. v. Pueblo of Santa Ana</i> , 472 U.S. 237 (1985)	22
<i>Salomon Forex, Inc. v. Tauber</i> , 8 F.3d 966 (4th. Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 114 S. Ct. 1540 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955)	26
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	23
Statutes and Regulations	
7 U.S.C. § 1a(11)	<i>passim</i>
7 U.S.C. § 2	11, 12
7 U.S.C. § 2(i)	17, 22
7 U.S.C. § 2(ii)	<i>passim</i>
7 U.S.C. § 2a(i)	7, 27

7 U.S.C. § 6(a)	11, 12
7 U.S.C. § 6(c)	11, 12
7 U.S.C. § 6c(b)	11, 12
7 U.S.C. § 13(a)(2)	21
15 U.S.C. § 77b(1)	27
15 U.S.C. § 77c(a)(10)	27
17 C.F.R. § 32.4	13
17 C.F.R. § 33.3	12
17 C.F.R. § 35.2(a)-(d)	13

Legislative History and Agency Material

S. Rep. No. 1131, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. 49 (1974), <i>reprinted in</i> , 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5843	<i>passim</i>
CFTC Proposed Rules, <i>Section 4(c) Contract Market Transactions, Swap Agreements</i> , 59 Fed. Reg. 54,139 (1994)	13

Miscellaneous

WEBSTER'S NEW NINTH COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (1987)	18
